Interest rate risk management is carried out on a monthly basis and in accordance with policies and

procedures for the management of assets and liabilities.

The Bank analyses the interest rate gaps for each time period for each currency (interest rate gap

analysis) for all interest bearing elements and uses this analysis to measure the effects of the

change in interest rates. In addition, receivables or payables that do not have a contractual maturity

date or interest redefinition date are spread over a period of time based on a statistical study of the

movement of those accounts.

From the Interest Rate Gap Analysis and from the application of alternative scenarios regarding

the changes in market interest rates or changes in the Bank’s base interest rates, the Bank is able to

calculate the immediate changes in net interest income and equity relating to available for sale

assets. In the interest rate decrease scenarios the change is assessed up to a feasible point (interest

rate set to zero) in accordance with the effective yield curves per currency.

Interest rate variation

scenario

(parallel fall or rise in yield

curves)

Sensitivity for net interest

income (annual)

(€’000)

Equity sensitivity

(€’000)

+200 basis points 23.379 -2.238

-200  basis points 1.907 -

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

133

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
   Non-

 Less than 1 to 3 to 6 to 1 to   interest

 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 5 years > 5 years bearing Total

ASSETS €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 231.138 - - - - - 18.655 249.793

Due from banks 566.707 61 - - - - - 566.768

Investment securities available for sale 32.088 56.157 62 - 30.003 9.000 10.467 137.777

Derivative financial assets 6.942 - - - - - - 6.942

Loans and advances to corporates 266.742 344.098 55.545 10.226 66.317 - - 742.928

Loans and advances to individuals 617.608 317.921 26.036 6.902 23.440 - - 991.907

Property, plant and equipment  and Intangible

assets

-

-

-

-

-

-

25.143

25.143

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 23.546 23.546

Total Assets 1.721.225 718.237 81.643 17.128 119.760 9.000 77.811 2.744.804

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 65.478 2.640 2.375 - - - - 70.493

Due to customers 342.953 253.677 369.781 872.695 300.821 64.983 - 2.204.910

Subordinated bonds 247 116.015 - - - - - 116.262

Derivative financial liabilities 18 - - - - - - 18

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 24.686 24.686

Total Liabilities 408.696 372.332 372.156 872.695 300.821 64.983 24.686 2.416.369

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 148.303 148.303

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 90.467 90.467

Reserves - - - - - - 5.187 5.187

Retained earnings - - - - - - 20.478 20.478

Total Equity - - - - - - 328.435 328.435

Total Liabilities and Equity 408.696 372.332 372.156 872.695 300.821 64.983 353.121 2.744.804

OPEN EXPOSURE 1.312.529 345.905 (290.513) (855.567) (181.061) (55.983) (275.310) -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 1.312.529 1.658.434 1.367.921 512.354 331.293 275.310 - -

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALPHA BANK CYPRUS LTD  AS AT 31.12.2017

134

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2016
   Non-

 Less than 1 to 3 to 6 to 1 to   interest

 1 month 3 months 6 months 12 months 5 years > 5 years bearing Total

ASSETS €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Cash and balances with central banks 182.871 - - - - - 9.002 191.873

Due from banks 82.770 209.459 - - - - - 292.229

Investment securities available for sale 15.318 58.746 - - 31.214 9.000 3.551 117.829

Derivative financial assets 144 - - - - - - 144

Loans and advances to corporates 272.345 396.863 55.741 11.758 74.525 - - 811.232

Loans and advances to individuals 720.199 366.352 29.268 7.471 11.838 - - 1.135.128

Property, plant and equipment  and Intangible assets - - - - - - 25.706 25.706

Deferred tax assets  and other assets - - - - - - 22.274 22.274

Total Assets 1.273.647 1.031.420 85.009 19.229 117.577 9.000 60.533 2.596.415

LIABILITIES

Due to banks 62.738 13.697 22.627 3.501 - - - 102.563

Due to customers 315.008 316.213 355.774 478.870 420.816 53.947 - 1.940.628

Subordinated bonds - 116.331 - - - - - 116.331

Derivative financial liabilities 7.467 - - - - - - 7.467

Other liabilities and provisions - - - - - - 18.597 18.597

Total Liabilities 385.213 446.241 378.401 482.371 420.816 53.947 18.597 2.185.586

EQUITY

Share capital - - - - - - 148.303 148.303

Convertible capital securities - - - - - - 64.000 64.000

Share premium - - - - - - 90.467 90.467

Reserves - - - - - - 921 921

Retained earnings   107.138 107.138

Total Equity - - - - - - 410.829 410.829

Total Liabilities and Equity 385.213 446.241 378.401 482.371 420.816 53.947 429.426 2.596.415

OPEN EXPOSURE 888.434 585.179 (293.392) (463.142) (303.239) (44.947) (368.893) -

   CUMULATIVE EXPOSURE 888.434 1.473.613 1.180.221 717.079 413.840 368.893 - -

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

135

35. RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

35.2 Market risk (cont.)

35.2.2 Foreign currency risk

The Bank undertakes foreign currency risk due to the volatility of foreign exchange rates. The management

of foreign currency position is centralized. The policy of the Bank is the positions to be closed immediately

using spot transactions or currency derivatives. In case that positions are still open, they are daily monitored

by the competent department and they are subject to limits.

The open foreign exchange position during 2017 was low, therefore the impact on the Bank's income from

[…]

recovery rate, issuer's financial condition at the time of purchase, etc.) in order to determine

whether it should be recognised as a purchased or originated credit-impaired security (POCI).

Classification in this category requires documentation and approval by the Executive Committee

of the Bank.

Transition

The Bank will not restate the comparative information for 2017 for financial instruments that are

within the scope of IFRS 9 and the differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 will be

recognized directly in equity as at 1 January 2018.

   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ALPHA BANK CYPRUS LTD  AS AT 31.12.2017

162

41. ESTIMATED IMPACT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9 (cont.)

Impairment work stream  (cont.)

Estimated Impact from the implementation of IFRS 9

The following table includes the reconciliation of the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as of 1

January 2018.

Balance at

31.12.2017

Reclassification

Estimated

Valuation

Impact

Balance

under IFRS 9

at 1.1.2018

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 €΄000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central

banks  249.793   249.793

Due from banks 566.768   (1.235) 565.533

Derivative financial assets 6.942   6.942

Loans and advances to

customers, at amortized cost  1.734.835   (52.704) 1.682.131

Investment securities

   - Available for sale  137.777 (137.777)   -

   - Fair value through other

   comprehensive income   137.777   137.777

LIABILITIES

 Due to banks 70.493   70.493

Derivative financial liabilities 18   18

Due to customers 2.204.910   2.204.910

Subordinated bonds 116.262   116.262

Other liabilities and provisions 24.686   1.709 26.395

   ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

163

41. ESTIMATED IMPACT OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF IFRS 9 (cont.)

Impairment work stream  (cont.)

Estimated Impact from the implementation of IFRS 9 (cont.)

The following table presents the estimated impact of the transition to IFRS 9 on Reserves and

Retained earnings.

 €΄000

Reserve of AFS portfolio balance (IAS 39) Balance as at 31.12.2017  4.587

Reclassification of shares of the investment portfolio to fair value through other

comprehensive income

(2.836)

Recognition of expected credit loss in accordance with IFRS 9 for bonds at fair value